Repayment of debt   (100.3)   (3.5)

Repayment of finance leases   (8.0)   (8.2)

Dividends paid   (27.4)   (27.9)
Proceeds from borrowings under Revolving Credit Facility   —   200.0

Taxes paid related to net settlement upon vesting of equity awards   (5.6)   (11.0)

Proceeds from issuance of stock   3.0   2.7
Repurchase and retirement of common stock   (115.6)   —

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (253.9)   152.1

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   (191.1)   429.1

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   462.1   90.4
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD  $  271.0   $  519.5

NON-CASH INVESTING TRANSACTIONS:

Purchases of property and equipment recorded in accounts payable

and accrued expenses  $  10.9   $  2.7

13

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income

(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended September 30,

  2021  2020

As

Reported  Adjusted

As

Reported

Gain on

Investments (1)

Other

Adjustments (2)  Adjusted

Operating income  $  64.0  $  64.0  $  63.4  $  —  $  5.5  $  68.9

Interest expense   8.5   8.5   9.2   —   —   9.2

Other income (expense), net   0.3   0.3   7.0   (6.7)   —   0.3

Income before taxes   55.8   55.8   61.2   (6.7)   5.5   60.0
Provision for income taxes   12.3   12.3   13.0   (1.5)   1.2   12.6

Net income  $  43.5  $  43.5  $  48.2  $  (5.2)  $  4.3  $  47.4

Earnings per share - diluted  $  0.52  $  0.52  $  0.57  $  (0.06)  $  0.05  $  0.56

  Nine Months Ended September 30,

  2021  2020

As

Reported

Other

Adjustments
(2)  Adjusted

As

Reported

Gain on

Investments
(1)

Other

Adjustments
(2)  Adjusted

Operating income  $  175.4  $  8.1  $  183.5  $  172.4  $  —  $  5.5  $  177.9

Interest expense   25.5   —   25.5   26.5   —   —   26.5

Other income (expense),

net   0.7   —   0.7   5.1   (2.9)   —   2.2

Income before taxes   150.6   8.1   158.7   151.0   (2.9)   5.5   153.6

Provision for income
taxes   34.1   1.8   35.9   32.8   (0.6)   1.2   33.4

Net income  $  116.5  $  6.3  $  122.8  $  118.2  $  (2.3)  $  4.3  $  120.2

Earnings per share -
diluted  $  1.37  $  0.07  $  1.44  $  1.40  $  (0.03)  $  0.05  $  1.42

(1) During the three-month period ended September 30, 2020, the Company’s consolidated pre-tax results included the impact of

$6.7 million of unrealized holding gains primarily related to the value of the Company’s DraftKings investment. During the

nine-month period ended September 30, 2020, the Company’s consolidated pre-tax results included a net gain of $2.9 million
related to certain equity investments, which included unrealized gains of $14.4 million primarily related to the value of the

Company’s DraftKings investment partially offset by $11.5 million of impairment charges. The Company did not recognize